
Name of Utility Utilities Commission of New Smyrna Beach, Florida Date: 3/28/2014

Contact: Tad Moon E-Mail: tmoon@ucnsb.org

Title: Electrical Engineer Telephone: 386 424 3029

Customer # Address

Renewable 

Technology 

utilized

kW 

Capacity 

(DC) 100%

Gross Power 

Rating  (AC) 

85%

Interconnect 

Date

Total Energy Payment 

Made to Customer for 

Calendar Year 2013

Total Energy Payment 

Made to Customer Since: 

September 1, 2008

1 3550 Michigan Avenue Solar 4.00 3.40 10/11/10 $347.85

2 209 Rush Street Solar 4.86 4.13 09/08/09

3 1050 N. Dixie Freeway Solar 7.20 6.12 11/25/09 $269.40 $911.99

4 508 Boxwood Lane Solar 3.57 3.04 11/30/09

5 6110 Turtlemound Road Solar 5.00 4.25 12/03/09

6 2804 Turnbull Cove Drive Solar 4.30 3.66 01/08/09

7 832 Evergreen Street Solar 2.38 2.02 05/18/10

8 1096 Red Maple Way Solar 3.40 2.89 06/07/10

9 4432 Katy Drive Solar 5.00 4.25 06/21/10 $341.05 $1,096.46

10 4514 Van Kleeck Drive Solar 7.20 6.12 06/24/10

11 847 Evergreen Street Solar 2.14 1.82 07/13/10

12 4502 Katy Drive Solar 5.00 4.25 07/13/10 $169.99 $531.38

13 121 Wallace Road Solar 5.00 4.25 08/03/10

14 4615 Katy Drive Solar 4.30 3.66 11/16/10

15 3555 Grande Tuscany Way Solar 4.92 4.18 02/11/11

16 1800 N. Peninsula Avenue Solar 6.12 5.20 05/26/11

17 13 Cunningham Drive Solar 7.65 6.50 06/05/12

18 3600 Maribella Drive Solar 6.00 5.10 12/20/13

19 2749 Tiffany Drive Solar 6.00 5.10 01/13/14

20 715 Francis Avenue Solar 3.12 2.65 03/03/14

Total 97.16 82.59 780.44$                2,887.68$                

Interconnection and Net Metering of
Customer-Owned  Generation

Calendar Year 2013

mailto:tmoon@ucnsb.com


Name of UtilityUtilities Commission of New Smyrna Beach, Florida Date: 3/28/2014

Contact: Tad Moon E-Mail: tmoon@ucnsb.org

Title: Electrical Engineer Telephone: 386 424 3029

Customer # Address Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total

1 3550 Michigan Avenue 239 301 350 348 315 342 304 332 332 283 322 278 3746

2 209 Rush Street 108 196 216 292 253 177 116 83 95 79 120 124 1859

3 1050 N. Dixie Freeway 451 573 632 730 739 577 539 560 575 483 556 431 6846

4 508 Boxwood Lane 94 114 152 142 118 67 39 44 76 73 109 128 1156

5 6110 Turtlemound Road 272 516 572 697 660 239 317 520 473 653 349 279 5547

6 2804 Turnbull Cove Drive 181 308 394 335 275 85 46 20 26 86 213 211 2180

7 832 Evergreen Street 28 42 86 138 150 94 51 43 69 99 106 69 975

8 1096 Red Maple Way 142 163 255 150 101 46 34 106 94 65 75 115 1346

9 4432 Katy Drive 362 445 502 616 529 590 493 511 481 513 504 386 5932

10 4514 Van Kleeck Drive 380 418 554 701 389 419 191 385 344 353 370 364 4868

11 847 Evergreen Street 28 42 86 138 150 94 51 43 69 99 106 69 975

12 4502 Katy Drive 346 476 501 621 515 393 339 396 390 419 468 407 5271

13 121 Wallace Road 144 200 244 261 243 190 162 123 127 114 126 117 2051

14 4615 Katy Drive 247 373 430 488 484 432 276 277 247 299 348 375 4276

15 3555 Grande Tuscany Way 98 145 224 213 230 227 227 293 187 124 134 116 2218

16 1800 N. Peninsula Avenue 22 60 125 209 155 118 9 7 19 9 5 24 762

17 13 Cunningham Drive 385 533 566 759 650 656 572 470 589 470 451 378 6479

18 3600 Maribella Drive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 2749 Tiffany Drive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 715 Francis Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL kWh 3,527         4,905         5,889         6,838         5,956            4,746         3,766    4,213    4,193    4,221    4,362    3,871    56487

TOTAL kWh Customer Delivered to Grid

Interconnection and Net Metering of
Customer-Owned  Generation

Calendar Year 2013

mailto:tmoon@ucnsb.com


Name of UtilityUtilities Commission of New Smyrna Beach, Florida Date: 3/28/2014

Contact: Tad Moon E-Mail: tmoon@ucnsb.org

Title: Electrical Engineer Telephone: 386 424 3029

Customer # Address Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total

1 3550 Michigan Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 209 Rush Street 1129 748 1130 805 634 780 1028 1047 1190 1056 933 815 11295

3 1050 N. Dixie Freeway 457 431 471 416 400 387 432 394 431 439 520 562 5340

4 508 Boxwood Lane 517 470 405 583 688 1472 1580 1591 1212 1027 708 448 10701

5 6110 Turtlemound Road 958 86 86 84 234 1283 849 255 278 121 753 927 5914

6 2804 Turnbull Cove Drive 742 620 624 542 522 1031 1316 1439 1354 902 605 452 10149

7 832 Evergreen Street 385 337 421 374 328 413 520 579 610 550 453 380 5350

8 1096 Red Maple Way 892 1023 764 1196 1598 1875 1984 1453 1617 1576 1635 1361 16974

9 4432 Katy Drive 175 175 166 172 173 162 181 120 226 214 178 243 2185

10 4514 Van Kleeck Drive 1676 1414 1534 1360 1292 1571 1726 1460 1661 1817 1614 1691 18816

11 847 Evergreen Street 924 716 776 733 636 788 858 1042 1051 1003 699 805 10031

12 4502 Katy Drive 225 101 193 174 297 317 962 924 705 718 444 281 5341

13 121 Wallace Road 1090 1313 1283 1211 1259 1893 2040 2226 2086 1795 1432 1526 19154

14 4615 Katy Drive 747 414 381 470 373 610 843 1,006 893 975 625 447 7784

15 3555 Grande Tuscany Way 842 811 756 614 599 1117 849 771 1081 1048 840 742 10070

16 1800 N. Peninsula Avenue 1720 1277 1136 1210 1208 1401 1934 1915 1970 1983 2195 2236 20185

17 13 Cunningham Drive 937 574 675 552 714 774 843 799 1044 781 709 864 9266

18 3600 Maribella Drive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 164 164

19 2749 Tiffany Drive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 715 Francis Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL kWh        13,416        10,510        10,801        10,496           10,955        15,874    17,945    17,021    17,409    16,005    14,343    13,944 168719

Interconnection and Net Metering of
Customer-Owned  Generation

Calendar Year 2013

TOTAL kWh Delivered to Customer

mailto:tmoon@ucnsb.com


RESOLUTION NO. 7-13

A RESOLUTION BY THE UTILITIES COMMISSION, CITY OF NEW
SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA, REVISING AN INTERIM NET
METERING RATE AND POLICY, RESCINDING ALL RESOLUTIONS,
OR PORTIONS THEREOF, IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, was
duly created and validly existing under and by virtue of Chapters 67-1754 and 85-503, Laws of
Florida, as the governing body ofthe utility system ofthe City ofNew Smyrna Beach, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Commission, City ofNew Smyrna Beach, established an
interim net metering rate and policy effective September l , 2008, and now desires to revise said
policy; and

WHEREAS, two public hearings have been duly noticed and held on September16,
2013, and October 21,2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UTILITIES
COMMISSION, CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the following rate schedules have been established as shown on the tariff sheets
attached to and made a part of this resolution as follows: First Revised Sheet No. 26.0 - INTERIM NET
METERING RIDER TO UC RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE ELECTRIC RATE
SCHEDULES EXCLUDINGALLLOAD MANAGEMENT SCHEDULES;First Revised SheetNo. 26.1 
CONTINUATION OF FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.0; First Revised Sheet No. 26.2 
CONTINUATION OF FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.1; First Revised Sheet No. 26.3 
CONTINUATION OF FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.2; First Revised Sheet No. 26.4 
CONTINUATION OF FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.3; and First Revised Sheet No. 26.5 
CONTINUATION OF FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.4.

SECTION 2: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion ofthis
Resolution is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court ofcompetent jurisdiction,
such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall
not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

SECTION 3: All Resolutions, or portions thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby
rescinded and superseded.

SECTION 4: This resolution was approved by the Utilities Commission during a
Regular UC Meeting held October 21,2013, and will take effect November 1,2013.



RESOLUTION NO. 7-13 Page 2 of2

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION was introduced at a regular
meeting ofthe Utilities Commission, City ofNew Smyrna Beach, Florida, held on October 21, 2013,
by Commissioner B;edenbach , who moved its adoption, which motion was seconded by
Commissioner Bohannon , and upon roll call vote of the Commission was as follows:

CHAIRMAN

VICE CHAIRMAN

SECY.-TREAS.

ASST. SECY-TREAS.

COMMISSIONER

ApROVED: .

W,~~~~=aCL~,
CHAIRMAN

SE AL

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

li1.~?r
Utilities Commission Attorney



UTILITIES COMMISSION,
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.0
CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 26.0

(Standby Electric and On-Site Generation) SE/OSG
INTEIDM NET METEIDNG RIDER TO UC RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULES

EXCLUDING ALL LOAD MANAGEMENT SCHEDULES

I. AVAILABILITY:

Throughout the Utilities Commission, City ofNew Smyma Beach, Florida (VC), service area from existing lines
ofadequate capacity. Service under this Rider is provided on a customer by customer basis and subject to the
completion of arrangements necessary for implementation.

This Rider may be modified or withdrawn and is classified by the Utilities Commission as a Non-Firm Electric
On-Site Customer-Owned Generation Service Net Metering Rider to existing UC Residential and General
Service Schedules excluding all Load Management schedules which Schedules may be amended from time to
time. For purposes of affording electric supply options to native load customers, the participating customers
agree that the Terms and Conditions Provisions or any other Commission determination regarding this Rider
shall not be construed: as an obligation to serve; incur direct or imputed liability for persons, business processes,
or tangible or intangible assets; or incur direct or indirect costs upon the UC system for having offered said Rider
to participating customers.

The UC shall have the and reserves the right to reject any project from this Rider Classification upon any
appropriate grounds, including, without limitation, a demonstration that the customer has installed OSG with a
total nameplate rating greater than ninety percent (90%) of its demand; or has operated or may operate the
SE/OSG in a material manner detrimental to the operation ofthe UC's electrical system; or has or may establish
events whereby the UC is non-compliant with UC Res. 28-78 and NSB Charter.

A. Renewable Customer-owned Energy Power Producing Facilities

For retail customers with renewable energy generating systems' delivering kilowatt hours onto the UC system
consisting of:

1. Tier One. Ten (10) kilowatts or less provided they comply with the then in effect UC Standardized
Interconnection Requirements and do not exceed ninety (90) percent of the customer's maximum
potential alternating current demand served by all sources. UC fees for such installations will be
consistent with fees for other customers without such generation, including application fees.
However, compensation for energy delivered onto the UC system shall exclude the Charterrequired
six (6) percent payment to the City of New Smyma Beach and the required eight (8) percent UC
Resolution 28-78 R&R assessment from the applicable rate.

2. Tier Two. Over ten (10) kilowatts and less than or equal to one-hundred (100) kilowatts provided
they comply with the then in effect UC Standardized Interconnection Requirements for units ofsuch
size and do not exceed ninety (90) percent ofthe customer's maximum potential alternating current
demand served by all sources. UC fees for such installations will be cost-based for the specific
installation, including application fees. However, compensation for energy delivered onto the UC
system shall exclude the Charter required six (6) percent payment to the City ofNew Smyrna Beach,
the required eight (8) percent UC Resolution 28-78 R&R assessment from the applicable rate, and
the applicable Transmission system cost and generation capacity cost in 'effect during the billing
cycle for payments earned under this tariff.

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No. 26.1)

ISSUED BY: idM - --te.?L~
GENERAL MANAGER/CEO

EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 1, 2013



UTILITIES COMMISSION,
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.1
CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 26.1

(Continued from First Revised Sheet No. 26.0)

(Standby Electric and On-Site Generation) SE/OSG
INTERIM NET METERING RIDER TO UC RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULES

EXCLUDING ALL LOAD MANAGEMENT SCHEDULES (Cont.)

3. Tier "Three. Greater than one hundred (100) kilowatts and less than or equal to two thousand (2,000)
kilowatts provided they comply with the then in effect UC Standardized !nterconoectlon
Requirements for units of such size and do not exceed ninety (90) percent of the customer's
maximum potential alternating current demand served by all sources. UC fees for such installations
will be cost-based for the specific installation, including application fees. However, compensation
for energy delivered onto the UC system shall exclude the Charterrequired six (6) percent payment
to the City of New Smyrna Beach, the required eight (8) percent UC Resolution 28-78 R&R
assessment from the applicable rate, the applicable embedded fuel costs in effect during the billing
cycle, and the applicable transmission and ancillary transmission costs and generation capacity cost
in effect during the billing cycle for payments earned under this tariff.

4. If the kWh delivered to the UC System exceeds the kWh delivered to the Customer's home in a
billing cycle, a credit for the net kWh delivered to the UC's system shall be carried forward to the
next billing cycle. Credits may accumulate and be carried forward for a 12 month period. The 12
month period is defmed as the first billing cycle in which the installation has been approved by the
UC for interconnection and will continue for each successive month concluding with the 12"'billing
cycle ("reconciliation month"). At the conclusion of the 12"' billing cycle the net balance will be
paid the Customer for net excess energy delivered to the UC's System at the end of the 12 month
period based upon UC costs in effect during said month of the 12"' billing. Such payment will be
forthcoming within 60 days ofsuch reconciliation date. The 12 month reconciliation cycle will be
repeated until such agreement is terminated by either party at which time the UC costs for that
month will be used to determine any payments, if any, which will be forthcoming within 60 days of
such reconciliation date.

* The designated tecimologies of fuel cell, wind, solar-thermal, solar-voltaic, sustainably-managed
biomass, vegetable-base oil, tidal, geothermal, methane waste, waste-to-energy, or fuel-cell
combined heat and power (CHP) systems are currently regarded as renewable sources.

B. Green Attributes

The UC shall install, at UC's sole expense, metering equipment capable ofmeasuring the total system
output of interconnected customer-owned renewable generation. The customer shall install the
appropriate meter socket and associated electrical circuits as may be required for the customer's
renewable generation. The UC shall have the right to receive, and is solely responsible to apply and
qualify for, the benefits of any and all Green Attributes created or granted as a result the total system
output of interconnected customer-owned renewable generation. The term "Green Attributes" shall
include any and all credits, certificates, benefits, enviromnental attributes, emissions reductions, offsets,
and allowances, however entitled, attributable to the generation ofelectricity from the customer owned
renewable generation and its displacement of conventional energy generation.

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No. 26.2)

EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 1, 2013lJJ<R-.:-1l~
GENERAL MANAGER/CEO

ISSUED BY:---,-"",,===--.L.!_-=-====-~~_



UTILITIES COMMISSION,
CITY OF NEW SMYRNABEACH, FLORIDA

FIRST REVISD SHEET NO. 26.2
CANCELLINGORIGINALSHEET NO. 26.2

(Continued from First Revised SheetNo. 26.I)

(Standby Electric and On-Site Generation) SE/OSG
INTERIM NET METERING RIDER TO UC RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULES

EXCLUDING ALL LOAD MANAGEMENT SCHEDULES (Cont.)

II. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE:

The Customer must apply for service by providing the Company with an executed Application for
Interconnectionandan executed InterconnectionAgreement, allof whichare available fromUCengineering. UC
staffisherebyauthorizedto amendtechnical requirements,including the designatedrenewabletechnologies, of
said Application and Interconnection Agreement as may be appropriate from time-to-time based upon the
individual circumstances or applications onto the UC's electric system.

No applicationfee shall apply for Tier One Customers.

Tier Two Customersshallpay a $275 applicationfee to cover the cost for processingthe applicationandreview
of the proposed interconnection impact on the UC's electric system. Such Interconnection shall be consistent
with prudent utility practice, industry criteria, and shall not whatsoever require any costs, including overheads
and indirects, to the UC for upgrade or construction on the UC's electric system.

Tier Three Customersshallpay a $750 applicationfee to cover the cost for processingthe applicationandreview
of the proposed interconnection impact on the UC's electric system, plus the actual UC cost of a formal
Interconnection Study. Such Interconnection shall be consistentwith prudent utilitypractice, industrycriteria,
and shall not whatsoever require any costs, including overheads and indirects, to the UC for upgrade or
construction on the UC's electric system.

III. CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous, 60 cycle single or three phase alternating current delivered at one standard offering secondary or
primary distribution voltage or transmission voltage, phase and voltage depending on availability and the
customer's requirements.Under these demandprovisions, the customeragreesto maintainpowerfactors at .98or
greater but not to exceed 1.02 of unity.

IV. INTERCONNECTION:

A. TERM

A minimum of one year from commencement of service under this Rider and for such additional time as the
customer continuesto qualify for said service on a month-to-monthbasis unless terminated by the customer of
the UC. The UC may remove a customer not meeting the criteria for mandatory or elective service at any time.
A customer cannot resume said service except on a case-by-casebasis as determined solely by the Uc.

B. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. The charges calculated under this tariff are subject to change in such an amount as may be approved and/or
amendedby the Utilities Commission or under the provisions of applicable tariffs and riders.

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No. 26.3)

EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER I, 2013W~-;(.~
GENERALMANAGER/CEO

ISSUED BY:--"=-"""'-'.<==.':-"------'.-"'-=-===-__



UTILITIES COMMISSION,
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA

(Continued from First Revised Sheet No. 26.2)

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.3
CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 26.3

(Standby Electric and On-Site Generation) SE/OSG
INTERIM NET METERING RIDER TO UC RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULES

EXCLUDING ALL LOAD MANAGEMENT SCHEDULES (Cont.)

a. Customer-owned renewable generation shall be considered certified for interconnected operation if it
has been submitted by a manufacturer to a nationally recognized testing and certification laboratory, and
has been tested and listed by the laboratory for continuous interaction operation with an electric
distribution system in compliance with the applicable Codes and Standards. The Customer shall
conform to all applicable codes and standards for safe and reliable operation. Among these are the
National Electric Code (NEC), National Electric Safety Code (NESC), the Institute ofElectrical and
Electronics Engineers (IEEE), American National Standards Institute (ANSI), and Underwriters
Laboratories (UL) standards, and local, state and federal building codes. The Customer shall be
responsible to obtain all applicable permit(s) for the equipment installations on their property.

b. Codes and standards for inverter installations will be in compliance with all applicable standards
includingofIEEE 1547, IEEE 1547a, IEEE 1547.1, and UL 1741IEEE Standard 519-1992 Harmonic
Limits.

c. Non-Inverter-Based Interconnection Requirements

In addition to applicable inverter codes and standard, the Application for such Interconnection may
require more detailed UC review, testing, and approval, at Customer cost, ofthe equipment proposed to
be installed to ensure compliance with other additional and applicable standards including:

• IEEE Std 1547-2003 Standard for Interconnecting Distributed Resources with Electric Power
Systems

• ANSI Standard C37.90-2005, IEEE Standard for Relays and Relay Systems Associated with
Electric Power Apparatus

d. Customers proposing such interconnection may also be required to submit a power factor mitigation
plan for UC review and approval.

e. The Customer shall provide a written report that Customer-owned renewable generation complies with
the foregoing standards.

2. Customer-owned renewable generation shall include a utility-interactive inverter, or other device certified
pursuant to No.1 immediately above, that performs the function ofautomatically isolating the Customer-owned
generation equipment from the electric grid or circuit should the grid or circuit lose power or become de
energized. For Tiers Two and Three installations of additional requirements such as protective and isolation
relaying and synchronous generation relays maybe required by UC Engineering and will be reviewed on a case
by-case basis.

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No. 26.4)

'UJ~ -ft-7f1-lvU
GENERAL MANAGERJCEO

EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 1, 2013



UTILITIES COMMISSION,
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.4
CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 26.4

(Continued from First Revised Sheet No. 26.3)

(Standby Electric and On-Site Generation) SE/OSG
INTERIM NET METERING RIDER TO UC RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULES

EXCLUDING ALL LOAD MANAGEMENT SCHEDULES (Cont.)

3. The Customer shall be responsible for protecting its Customer-owned renewable generation equipment,
inverters, protective devices, and other system components from damage from the normal and abnormal
conditions and operations that occur on the UC electrical system in delivering and restoring power; and shall be
responsible for ensuring that Customer-owned renewable generation equipment is inspected, maintained, and
tested with the manufacturer's instructions to ensure that it is operating correctly and safely. The Customer
agrees to provide and maintain general liability insurance for personal and property damage, or sufficient
guarantee and proof of self insurance ofnot less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for Tier One
inverter-based solar photovoltaic (PV) systems, one million dollars ($1,000,000) for all other Tier One, one
and one-half million dollars ($1,500,000) for Tier Two, and two million dollars ($2,000,000) for Tier Three
during the entire period ofthe Interconnection Agreement.

4. The Customer agrees to provide City ofNew Smyrna Beach Building Code Official inspection and certification
ofthe installation. The certification shall reflect that the Official has inspected and certified that the installation
was permitted, has been approved, and has met all National Electric Code electric and ASME mechanical
qualifications as applicable.

5. The UC reserves the rightto inspect Interconnection, but not be limited to, such generating facilities, pertinent
equipment, and instructions, to insure compliance withit's Interconnection Agreement, upon reasonable notice
or without notice in the event ofan emergency or hazardous condition. Such inspection or observation by the
UC shall not be deemed to be or construed in any way whatsoever as a direct or implied warranty by the UC of
the safety, durability, suitability, or reliability of such equipment. The UC further reserves the right to
disconnect the Customer-owned renewable generation at any time. The UC shall require the Customer to
install, at the Customer's expense, a lockable, manual disconnect switch ofthe visible load-break type separate
from, but adjacent to the meter socket(s) for UC meters, to provide a separation point between the AC power
output ofthe Customer-owned renewable generation and any Customer wiring connected to the UC's system.

6. The Customer shall be solely responsible to disconnect the Customer-owned renewable generation and the
Customer's other equipment if conditions on the UC system could adversely affect the Customer-owned
renewable generation.

7. No interconnection ofsuch renewable Customer-owned generation is permissible until approved by the UC by
written acceptance. Such Interconnection Agreement is not assignable without written 30 day notice and
agreement by either Party which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Furthermore, the
Customer shall not enter into any lease agreement that results directly or indirectly in the retail purchase of
electricity nor the retail sale, directly or indirectly, of electricity from the Customer-owned renewable
generation.

8. The Customer shall notify the UC ofany anticipated modifications to said system 30 days in advance of such
proposed changes through a new application specifying such equipment changes or new equipment and will
require written approval by the UC and the City ofNew Smyrna Beach or Volusia County Building Inspection
Department.

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No. 26.5)

ISSUED BY: (;.J~ --;e. .~
GENERAL MANAGER/CEO

EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 1, 2013



UTILITIES COMMISSION,
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA

(Continued from First Revised Sheet No. 26.4)

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.5
CANCELLING ORiGINAL SHEET NO. 26.5

(Standby Electric and On-Site Generation) SE/OSG
INTERIM NET METERING RIDER TO UC RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE SCHEDULES

EXCLUDING ALL LOAD MANAGEMENT SCHEDULES (Cont.)

9. The Customer shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the UC from and against any and all liability,
proceeding, suits, cost or expense for loss, damage or injury to persons or property, including the Customer
owned renewable generation, in any manner directly or indirectly connected with, or growing out ofoperation
of the Customer-owned renewable generation, except in those cases where loss occurs due to the negligent
actions ofthe UC as may be determined by Florida law. Under the limits permissible by Floridamuoicipallaw,
the UC shall hold harmless and indemnify the Customer for all loss to third parties resulting from the operation
ofthe UC's system, except when the loss occurs due to the negligent actions ofthe Customer.

C. INCREASE IN RATES AND CHARGES

All rates and charges billed uoder a Service Classification and Its Rider, including the Minimum Charge, shall
be increased pursuant to the applicable required tax rates and other applicable governmental required fee
payments by the United States, the State of Florida, Volusia County, the Utilities Commission or the City of
New Smyrna Beach, as appropriate, for wherein the customer takes service.

ISSUEDBY: "W.:!l.L- i<.. 1VL..}::J2
GENERAL MANAGER/CEO

EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 1, 2013




















	UCNSB Net Metering Report_for calendar year 2013
	PSC Net Metering Report Worksheets 1
	PSC Net Metering Report Worksheets 2
	PSC Net Metering Report Worksheets 3

	RPS Report Attachments
	UCResolution7-13
	Net Metering Rider and Generation Strategy supplement for PSC report




